December 2001 to February 2002 time period. The pro forma as adjusted financial information has not been adjusted to
reflect the impact of the plant turn-around.

�
The results of operations of Enbridge Midcoast Energy for 2001 were abnormally impacted by other charges including
expenses related to the sale of Enbridge Midcoast Energy to Enbridge Energy Company in early 2001, and acquisition
integration costs.

   The pro forma information is presented for illustrative purposes only. If the acquisition of Enbridge Midcoast Energy had occurred in the
past, Enbridge Partner's financial position, and results of operations, could have been materially different than that represented in the pro forma
financial information. The pro forma financial information should not be considered indicative of results of future operations following the
acquisition of Enbridge Midcoast Energy.

F-35

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income

Year Ended December 31, 2001

Enbridge
Partners

Enbridge
Midcoast
Energy

Midcoast
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Other Assets
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Depreciation and
Financing
Related

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Results

(Audited)

(In millions, except per unit amounts)

(Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 2 & 6)

Revenues:
Transportation $ 311.7 $ 51.8 $ (4.2) $ 4.1 $ �$ 363.4
Energy marketing 26.1 755.2 (1.9) 135.8 � 915.2
Processing 2.6 38.4 (3.0) 15.7 � 53.7

340.4 845.4 (9.1) 155.6 � 1,332.3
Expenses:
Power 49.9 � � � � 49.9
Cost of natural gas 26.3 755.5 (2.1) 105.2 � 884.9
Operating and
administrative 104.5 66.6 (3.6) 21.7 � 189.2
Depreciation and
amortization (Note 6) 63.8 21.2 (1.1) � 6.4 90.3

244.5 843.3 (6.8) 126.9 6.4 1,214.3

Operating income 95.9 2.1 (2.3) 28.7 (6.4) 118.0
Interest and other income 2.8 0.8 � � � 3.6
Interest expense (59.3) (23.4) 23.4 � (33.5) (92.8)

Edgar Filing: ENBRIDGE ENERGY PARTNERS LP - Form 8-K

32

Enbridge
Partners

Enbridge
Midcoast
Energy

Midcoast
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Other Assets
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Depreciation and
Financing
Related

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Results

Income (loss) before
minority interest 39.4 (20.5) 21.1 28.7 (39.9) 28.8
Minority interest (0.5) (0.1) � � � (0.6)

Net income (loss) $ 38.9 $ (20.6) $ 21.1 $ 28.7 $ (39.9) $ 28.2

Net income allocated to
limited partners $ 29.8 $ 15.6

Net income per unit $ 0.98 $ 0.40

Weighted average units
outstanding (millions) 30.2 9.0 39.2

The accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.

F-36

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income

Six Months Ended June 30, 2001

Enbridge
Partners

Enbridge
Midcoast
Energy

Midcoast Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Other Assets
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Depreciation and
Financing Related

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Results

(In Millions, except per unit amounts)

(Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 2 & 6)

Revenues:
Transportation $ 153.0 $ 33.2 $ (2.5) $ 1.9 $ 185.6
Natural gas gathering
and marketing � 435.3 (1.7) 69.7 503.3
Processing � 69.7 (1.7) 7.3 75.3

153.0 538.2 (5.9) 78.9 764.2
Expenses:
Power 24.5 � � � 24.5
Cost of natural gas � 501.6 (1.7) 59.3 559.2
Operating and
administrative 46.8 38.5 (2.1) 10.4 93.6
Depreciation and
amortization (Note 6) 31.1 10.0 (0.7) � 3.8 44.2

102.4 550.1 (4.5) 69.7 3.8 721.5

Edgar Filing: ENBRIDGE ENERGY PARTNERS LP - Form 8-K

33

Enbridge
Partners

Enbridge
Midcoast
Energy

Midcoast Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Other Assets
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Depreciation and
Financing Related

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Results

Operating income 50.6 (11.9) (1.4) 9.2 (3.8) 42.7
Interest and other income 1.5 0.6 � � 2.1
Interest expense (30.2) (12.4) 12.4 � (16.7) (46.9)

Income (loss) before
minority interest 21.9 (23.7) 11.0 9.2 (20.5) (2.1)
Minority interest (0.2) (0.1) � � � (0.3)

Net (loss) income $ 21.7 $ (23.8) $ 11.0 $ 9.2 $ (20.5) $ (2.4)

Net income (loss) allocated
to common unitholders $ 17.3 $ (8.6)

Net income (loss) per unit $ 0.59 $ (0.22)

Weighted average units
outstanding (millions) 29.3 9.0 38.3

The accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.

F-37

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income

Six Months Ended June 30, 2002

Enbridge
Partners

Enbridge
Midcoast
Energy

Midcoast Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Other Assets
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Depreciation and
Financing Related

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Results

(In Millions, except per unit amounts)

(Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 2 & 6)

Revenues:
Transportation $ 164.4 $ 43.5 � � �$ 207.9
Natural gas gathering
and marketing 223.5 209.1 � 12.3 � 444.9
Processing 16.0 226.6 (2.4) 5.2 � 245.4

403.9 479.2 (2.4) 17.5 � 898.2
Expenses:
Power 26.0 � � � � 26.0
Cost of natural gas 220.4 412.4 (0.4) 13.4 � 645.8
Operating and
administrative 58.7 37.1 (1.0) 1.3 � 96.1
Depreciation and
amortization (Note 6) 36.9 11.3 (0.4) � 0.1 47.9

Edgar Filing: ENBRIDGE ENERGY PARTNERS LP - Form 8-K

34

Enbridge
Partners

Enbridge
Midcoast
Energy

Midcoast Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Other Assets
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Depreciation and
Financing Related

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Results

342.0 460.8 (1.8) 14.7 0.1 815.8

Operating income 61.9 18.4 (0.6) 2.8 (0.1) 82.4
Interest and other income 1.2 0.8 (0.4) � � 1.6
Interest expense (28.2) (11.3) 11.3 � (16.7) (44.9)

Income (loss) before
minority interest 34.9 7.9 10.3 2.8 (16.8) 39.1
Minority interest (0.4) � � � � (0.4)

Net income (loss) $ 34.5 $ 7.9 $ 10.3 $ 2.8 $ (16.8) $ 38.7

Net income allocated to
common unitholders $ 28.3 $ 30.6

Net income per unit $ 0.82 $ 0.70

Weighted average units
outstanding (millions) 34.4 9.0 43.4

The accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.

F-38

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

June 30, 2002

Enbridge
Partners

Pro Forma
Acquired
Assets and
Liabilities

Pro Forma
Financing
and Other
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Results

(In Millions)

(Note 1) (Note 2)

Assets
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 53.9 � $ (2.0) $ 51.9
Advances to affiliate 2.7 � � 2.7
Accounts receivable and other 79.1 120.4 � 199.5
Materials, supplies and inventory 8.2 7.3 � 15.5

143.9 127.7 (2.0) 269.6
Goodwill 15.0 190.0 � 205.0
Other assets 25.4 3.0 2.0 30.4

Edgar Filing: ENBRIDGE ENERGY PARTNERS LP - Form 8-K

35

Enbridge
Partners

Pro Forma
Acquired
Assets and
Liabilities

Pro Forma
Financing
and Other
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Results

Property, plant and equipment, net 1,556.3 659.3 � 2,215.6

$ 1,740.6 $ 980.0 $ � $ 2,720.6

Liabilities and Partners' Capital
Current Liabilities
Due to General Partner and affiliate $ 14.8 $ 27.5 � $ 42.3
Accounts payable and other 96.3 100.2 � 196.5
Loans from General Partner 58.5 � � 58.5
Current maturities and short-term debt 168.0 � � 168.0

337.6 127.7 � 465.3
Long-term debt 708.4 813.5 (332.7) 1,189.2
Minority interest 3.3 � � 3.3
Deferred credits 4.8 30.3 � 35.1

1,054.1 971.5 (332.7) 1,692.9
Partners' Capital
Class A common unitholders 633.3 � � 633.3
Class B common unitholders 51.8 � � 51.8
Class I common unitholder � � 332.7 332.7
General Partner 7.6 8.5 � 16.1
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (6.2) � � (6.2)

686.5 8.5 332.7 1,027.7

$ 1,740.6 $ 980.0 $ � $ 2,720.6

The accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.

F-39

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

(in millions, except per unit amounts)

1. Accounting for the acquisition

   New accounting standards require that Enbridge Partners account for the acquisition of Enbridge Midcoast Energy using the purchase
method of accounting. Accordingly, all assets and liabilities of Enbridge Midcoast Energy are being valued at fair market value with excess
purchase price assigned to goodwill.

   The purchase price assumed in the pro forma financial statements is based upon the purchase price negotiated between Enbridge Energy